

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

9-24-2019

State v. Bonner Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46097

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Bonner Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46097" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7792. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7792

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	NO. 46097
)	
v.)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR01-17-51545
)	
MICHAEL AARON BONNER,)	RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Respondent.)	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE PETER BARTON
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7353
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
The District Court Correctly Granted Mr. Bonner’s Motion To Suppress.....	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Standard Of Review And Relevant Law.....	7
C. Mr. Bonner’s Status As A Parolee Who Had Executed A Fourth Amendment Waiver Did Not Mean He Had No Expectation Of Privacy Whatsoever.....	8
D. The District Court Correctly Granted Mr. Bonner’s Motion To Suppress, Finding Officer Linn Did Not Have Reasonable Articulate Suspicion Of Criminal Wrongdoing.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Texas, 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....17

Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752 (1969)14

Florida v. Bostick, 501 U.S. 429 (1991)22

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....15

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....22

Illinois v. Wardlow, 528 U.S. 119 (2000) 18, 21, 22

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....14

Maryland v. King, 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....16

People v. Sanders, 73 P.3d 496 (Cal. 2003).....12

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)8

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 573 (2014)..... 15, 16

Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006) 11, 12, 13

State v. Bishop, 146 Idaho 804 (2009)4, 17

State v. Cruz, 144 Idaho 906 (Ct. App. 2007)9, 14

State v. Danney, 153 Idaho 405 (2012).....7, 8

State v. Ellis, 155 Idaho 584 (Ct. App. 2013)..... 8

State v. Fuller, 163 Idaho 585 (2018)23

State v. Gawron, 112 Idaho 841 (1987) 11, 14

State v. Guzman, 122 Idaho 981 (1992).....9

State v. Hunter, 156 Idaho 568 (Ct. App. 2014).....7

State v. Jaskowski, 163 Idaho 257 (2018)15

State v. Mann, 162 Idaho 36 (2017).....8

<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 154 Idaho 109 (2013)	22
<i>State v. Nickel</i> , 134 Idaho 610 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Pachosa</i> , 160 Idaho 35 (2016).....	4
<i>State v. Page</i> , 140 Idaho 841 (2004).....	4
<i>State v. Pruss</i> , 145 Idaho 623 (2008)	8, 10
<i>State v. Purdum</i> , 147 Idaho 206 (2009)	15
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758.....	15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 152 Idaho 961 (Ct. App. 2012)	5, 9, 15
<i>State v. Saldivar</i> , ___ Idaho ___, 446 P.3d 446 (2019)	1, 13
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 139 Idaho 980 (Ct. App. 2003)	18
<i>State v. Swindle</i> , 148 Idaho 61 (Ct. App. 2009)	18
<i>State v. Turek</i> , 150 Idaho 745 (Ct. App. 2011).....	10, 15
<i>State v. Wulff</i> , 157 Idaho 416 (2014)	7, 10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9, 17
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	10
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	22
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	17
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Grandberry</i> , 730 F.3d 968 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 570 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	18
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. I, § 17.....8

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....8
